

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/2/2020 12:58 PM

No. 53799-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORTLAND VANCOUVER JUNCTION RAILROAD, LLC,
Appellant,
v.
CLARK COUNTY,
Respondent.

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jacob A. Zahniser
Attorney for Appellant

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
E-mail: jacob.zahniser@millernash.com
Phone: 503.224.5858
Washington State Bar No. 39763

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
Assignment of Error.....	3
1. The assignment of error is whether the Superior Court erred in denying PVJR’s motion to change venue.....	3
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
1. Is RCW 36.01.050(1) the specific and mandatory venue statute restricting venue choices when a county commences an action? (Assignment of Error 1.).....	3
2. Does a limited liability company reside in the county of its principal office or in the county in which it conducts business for purposes of venue selection under RCW 36.01.050(1)? (Assignment of Error 1.)	3
3. Is initial improper venue selection excused when a defendant files a subsequent lawsuit that is consolidated after the defendant moves to change venue of the first lawsuit? (Assignment of Error 1.).....	3
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of review	7
B. RCW 36.01.050(1) controls venue selection when a county commences an action	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. PVJR does not “reside” in Clark County for venue purposes	9
D. RCW 1.16.080(2) Does Not Turn a Limited Liability Company Into a Corporation for Venue Purposes Under RCW 4.12.025	12
E. PVJR’s consolidated lawsuit does not absolve Clark County of its incorrect venue selection.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 296, 153 P.3d 211 (2007).....	16
<i>Ex parte Burr & Forman, LLP</i> , 5 So. 3d 557 (Ala. 2008).....	10
<i>DeLaGarza v. Rennebohm</i> , 24 Wn. App. 575, 602 P.2d 372 (1979).....	10
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 170 Wn. App. 768, 285 P.3d 901 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 Wn.2d 590, 327 P.3d 635 (2014).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Everett v. Wilcox N. Coast Dry Kiln Co.</i> , 72 Wash. 473, 130 P. 756 (1913).....	9
<i>Giesler v. Sedro Hardwood Co.</i> , 167 Wash. 647, 9 P.2d 1104 (1932).....	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Marshall</i> , 46 Wn. App. 339, 731 P.2d 5 (1986).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Hagan v. Chinook Hotel, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 573, 399 P.2d 8 (1965).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Harrington v. Vincent</i> , 144 Wash. 246, 257 P. 849 (1927).....	9
<i>Holman v. Brady</i> , No. 33114-8-III, 2016 WL 4921457.....	13, 14, 15
<i>Koh v. Inno-Pac. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 268, 54 P.3d 1270 (2002).....	10
<i>Maupin v. Meadow Park Manor</i> , 329 Mont. 413, 125 P.3d 611 (2005).....	10

<i>Nelson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 101, 392 P.3d 1138 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1025, 420 P.3d 707 (2018).....	12
<i>Proforma Partners, LP v. Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom, LLP</i> , 280 A.D.2d 303, 720 N.Y.S.2d 139 (2001)	11
<i>Rash v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 612, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010).....	11

Statutes

RCW 1.16.080	13, 14
RCW 1.16.080(2).....	12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 4.12.020(2).....	8
RCW 4.12.025	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.12.025(1).....	11, 13
RCW 4.12.025(3).....	13
RCW 23.95.105(2), (18).....	14
RCW 25.15.006(13).....	6, 9
RCW 25.15.071(1)(c)	6, 9
RCW 25.15.516(2).....	6, 9
RCW 36.01.050	4, 5, 8, 12
RCW 36.01.050(1).....	<i>passim</i>
